

**Sessions Case No.712(11)2025**  
**Sessions Trial No. 02(12)2025**  
**(JO Code – WB 00823)**

Present:- **Smt. Sushmita Gayen**  
Addl. Sessions Judge,  
4<sup>th</sup> Court Krishnagar, Nadia.

**Order No.01 Dated 19.12.2025**

Today is fixed for framing of charge.

Accused persons namely **1. Deshraj Singh, 2. Kuldeep Singh and 3. Raghvendra Pratap Singh** are produced from J/C.

Ld. Advocate for the accused persons is present.

Ld. P.P.-in-charge is also present.

The Ld. Special P.P. is requested to open the case on behalf of the prosecution as per the provisions of Sec. 234 of the B.N.S.S.

Heard the Ld. Special P.P. who prays that charge be framed as per the offences enumerated in the charge sheet.

Heard the Ld. Advocate on behalf of the accused persons who submits that there cannot be any criminal conspiracy with any common object in mind prior to commission of the alleged offence and therefore, prays that no charge can be framed u/s. 61(2) against accused Kuldeep Singh and Raghvendra Pratap Singh. He therefore prays for discharge of these two accused persons.

Heard both sides.

Considered.

Perused the materials on case record and the CD.

On perusal of the case record and the CD, I find prima facie materials against the accused **Deshraj Singh** u/s 103(1)/109/61(2) of **Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita, 2023 and sec.25(1)(a)/25(1(B)(a)/27(1) of Arms Act and prima facie materials** u/s.253(3)/336(2)/338/61(2) of **Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita, 2023 against** accused **Kuldeep Singh** and prima facie materials **u/s. 253(3)/61(2) of Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita, 2023 against** the accused **Raghvendra Pratap Singh**.

Accordingly, charges are framed in separate sheets of paper and kept with the record.

The contents of the charge so framed is read over and explained to the accused persons in the '**Hindi languages**' to which they pleaded not guilty by saying '**HAMLOG NIRDOSH HAIN**' and claimed to be tried.

Let, the accused persons be tried as per Law.

Issue summons upon the CSW1 the victim accordingly.

Prosecution is directed to take necessary steps.

To **02.01.2026** for evidence of **CSW NO. 1**.

Accused persons be remanded to J/C and be produced on the next date fixed.

Dictated & Corrected  
by me

Sd/- S. Gayen  
Addl. Sessions Judge,  
4<sup>th</sup> Court, Krishnagar, Nadia.

Sd/- S. Gayen  
Addl. Sessions Judge,  
4<sup>th</sup> Court, Krishnagar, Nadia.