

712(11)2025 (R-712/2025)

Present : Smt. Sushmita Gayen

Order No. 19 dtd. 13.02.2026

J.O. Code WB00823

Today is fixed for examination of Judicial Magistrate, 2nd Court, Krishnagar and doctor and production of accused persons namely **A1. Deshraj Singh & A3. Kuldeep Singh** and appearance of accused **A2. Raghavendra Pratap Singh**. Also for hearing of the application dated 10.02.2026 filed by the prosecution.

The Learned Spl. P.P. is present with two witnesses namely Dr. Partha Mahajan and the Ld. Judicial Magistrate, Prabir Kundu.

They are examined as PW7 & PW8 respectively and cross-examined in full and discharged.

Following documents are marked as exhibits :

Distinguishing mark or number	Description of documents / articles	Date of admission	Whether admitted after or without objection	Remarks
Ext. P23	PM examination report	13.02.2026	On admission	
Ext. P23(1)	Signature of PW7 on the PM examination report	13.02.2026	On admission	
Ext. P24	TI parade report	13.02.2026	On admission	
Ext. P24(1)	Signature of PW8 on the report of TI parade	13.02.2026	On admission	

No other witness is present.

Accused persons namely **A1. Deshraj Singh & A3. Kuldeep Singh** be remanded back to J/C and be produced on the next date fixed.

Accused **A2. Raghavendra Pratap Singh** is as before.

The ld. Spl. P.P. files another application. Copy served.

The ld. Spl. P.P. presses the application which has been filed this day and states that since the hair sample which was sent, was not sufficient for DNA collection, so accused Deshraj Singh be ordered to give blood sample.

At this stage, this Court puts a question to accused Deshraj if he is willing to give blood sample and Deshraj specifically states before the Court he is not willing to give any blood sample at

this the Id. Advocate appearing on behalf of Deshraj submits that date be fixed for hearing of the said application.

The prayer of the Id. Advocate on behalf of Deshraj is considered and allowed.

Fix **16.02.2026** for further evidence and production of accused persons namely **A1.** Deshraj Singh & **A3.** Kuldeep Singh and appearance of accused **A2.** Raghavendra Pratap Singh. Also for hearing of the applications dated 10.02.2026 and 13.02.2026 filed by the prosecution.

Prosecution files supplementary charge-sheet.

Copy served.

Let it be kept with the record.

D/c by me

Sd/- S. Gayen

**Additional Sessions Judge,
4th Court, Krishnagar, Nadia**

Sd/- S. Gayen

**Additional Sessions Judge,
4th Court, Krishnagar, Nadia**