

712(11)2025 (R-712/2025)

Present : Smt. Sushmita Gayen

Order No. 20 dtd. 16.02.2026

J.O. Code WB00823

Today is fixed for further evidence and production of accused persons namely **A1**. Deshraj Singh & **A3**. Kuldeep Singh and appearance of accused **A2**. Raghavendra Pratap Singh. Also for hearing of the application dated 10.02.2026 and 13.02.2026 filed by the prosecution.

The Learned Spl. P.P. is present with one witness namely Sanjay Dey.

He is examined as PW9 and cross-examined in part and further cross-examination is deferred on the prayer of the defence. Following documents are marked as exhibits :

Distinguishing mark or number	Description of documents / articles	Date of admission	Whether admitted after or without objection	Remarks
Ext. P25	Death intimation	16.02.2026	On admission	
Ext. P25(1)	Endorsement on Ext-P25	16.02.2026	On admission	
Ext. P25(2)	Signature of Narayan Chandra Das on Ext-P25	16.02.2026	On admission	
Ext. P26	Command Certificate	16.02.2026	On admission	
Ext. P21(1)	Inquest report	16.02.2026	On admission	
Ext. P21(2)	Signature of PW9 on inquest report	16.02.2026	On admission	
Ext. P27	Dead body challan	16.02.2026	On admission	
Ext. P27(1)	Signature of PW9 on dead body challan	16.02.2026	On admission	
Ext. P28	Seizure List dated 26.08.2025	16.02.2026	On admission	
Ext. P28(1)	Signature of PW9 on Ext-28	16.02.2026	On admission	
Ext. P29	Seizure list dated 24.09.2025	16.02.2026	On admission	
Ext.P30	Exhibit-D1	16.02.2026	On admission	
Ext.P31	Exhibit-E1	16.02.2026	On admission	
Ext.P32	Exhibit-F1	16.02.2026	On admission	
Ext.P33	Exhibit-G1	16.02.2026	On admission	
Ext.P34	Exhibit-H1	16.02.2026	On admission	
Ext.P35	Exhibit-I1	16.02.2026	On admission	

Ext.P36	Exhibit-J1	16.02.2026	On admission	
Ext.P37	Exhibit-K1	16.02.2026	On admission	
Ext.P38	Exhibit-L1	16.02.2026	On admission	
Ext.P39	Command Certificate dated 28.08.2025	16.02.2026	On admission	
Ext.P40	Carbon copy of Requisition of City-C Police Jaamnagar	16.02.2026	On admission	
Ext.P40(1)	Signature	16.02.2026	On admission	
Ext.P40(2)	Endorsement on P40	16.02.2026	On admission	
Ext.P41	Requisition filed at the Air Force Commanding Office , Jaamnagar	16.02.2026	On admission	
Ext.P41(1)	Signature of PW9 on Ext-P41	16.02.2026	On admission	
Ext.P41(2)	Seal of Air Force Authority on Ext-P41	16.02.2026	On admission	
Ext.P42	Document of handing over and taking over of mobile phone	16.02.2026	On admission	
Ext.P42(1)	Signature of PW9 of Ext-P42	16.02.2026	On admission	
Ext.P43	Medical report in respect of accused A3 Kuldeep	16.02.2026	On admission	
Ext.P44	Carbon process of intimation of arrest	16.02.2026	On admission	
Ext.P44(1)	Signature of PW9 of Ext-P44	16.02.2026	On admission	
Ext.P44(2)	Official seal and signature of duty officer of Jaamnagar	16.02.2026	On admission	
Ext.P45	Order of the 6 th Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Jaamnagar, Gujrat	16.02.2026	On admission	

Accused persons namely **A1. Deshraj Singh & A3. Kuldeep Singh** be remanded back to J/C and be produced on the next date fixed.

Accused **A2**. Raghavendra Pratap Singh is as before.

D/c by me

Sd/- S. Gayen
**Additional Sessions Judge,
4th Court, Krishnagar, Nadia**

Sd/- S. Gayen
**Additional Sessions Judge,
4th Court, Krishnagar, Nadia**

Later

The application dated 13.02.2026 filed by the prosecution is taken up for hearing.

The Ld. Advocate on behalf of the defence files an objection to the said application.

Hd. The Ld. Advocate on behalf of the prosecution who submits that during investigation hair sample of accused **A1** Deshraj Singh was collected and sent for DNA matching but from the report of FSL, it appears that the sample of hair which was collected was not sufficient for conducting DNA matching examination and as such FSL has opined that blood sample be collected and be sent for DNA matching and accordingly, this application has been filed.

Per contra the Ld. Advocate on behalf of the defence submits that this application has been filed to fill up the lacuna of investigation at this belated stage. He further submits that allowing collection of blood sample at this stage will prejudice the accused. He therefore, prays for rejection of the said application.

Hd. Both sides.

Questioned accused **A1** Deshraj Singh.

Specific question was put by this court to accused **A1** Deshraj Singh if he is willing to give blood sample and accused **A1** Deshraj Singh submits that he is willing to give blood sample. At this juncture this court cautions the accused **A1** Deshraj that he is not bound to give blood sample and that the forensic evidence may be used against him during trial. On being cautioned the accused **A1** Deshraj prays for time to think over and give an answer.

Accordingly, time is granted to the accused **A1** Deshraj Singh to think and give and answer whether he is willing give blood sample or not.

Fix **17.02.2026** for further cross-examination of P.W.-9 and further evidence and production of accused persons namely **A1**. Deshraj Singh & **A3**. Kuldeep Singh and appearance of accused **A2**. Raghavendra Pratap Singh. Also for hearing of the applications dated 10.02.2026 and 13.02.2026 filed by the prosecution and specific reply from accused **A1** Deshraj Singh.

Prosecution files supplementary charge-sheet.

Copy served.

Let it be kept with the record.

D/c by me

Sd/- S. Gayen
**Additional Sessions Judge,
4th Court, Krishnagar, Nadia**

Sd/- S. Gayen
**Additional Sessions Judge,
4th Court, Krishnagar, Nadia**