

712(11)2025 (R-712/2025)
Present : Smt. Sushmita Gayen

Order No. 22 dtd. 18.02.2026
J.O. Code WB00823

Today is fixed for further cross-examination of PW10 and further evidence and production of accused persons namely **A1. Deshraj Singh & A3. Kuldeep Singh** and appearance of accused **A2. Raghavendra Pratap Singh**. Also for hearing of the application dated 10.02.2026 filed by the prosecution and reply from accused A1 Deshraj Singh.

The Learned Spl. P.P. is present with two witnesses namely Constable 1303 Tapas Saha and Constable 1056 Tarun Chowdhury.

Constable 1303 Tapas Saha is cross-examined in full as PW10 and discharged. Defence declines to proceed further with the examination of Constable 1056 Tarun Chowdhury on the ground that they are not ready to cross-examine this constable who is a seizure list witness during alleged recovery of arms. Ld. Advocate Arup Ratan Chatterjee submits that he has not perused the video which has been supplied to them in connection with the recovery of arms and as such he prays for an adjournment.

Though, two accused persons are facing custody trial but since the ld. Advocates on behalf of the accused persons pray for adjournment, hence for ends of justice prayer is considered and **allowed.**

Fix **19.02.2026** for evidence of the Forensic Expert of CFDL, Shri Srimanta Sardar.

Prosecution is directed to make arrangement for Shri Pallab Mukherjee attached to SP Office, KPD to be present before this Court to assist the Court while recording the evidence of Forensic Expert of CFDL.

The ld. Spl. P.P. presses the application dated 10.02.2026.

The said application is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Spl. P.P. submits that the Hon'ble High Court has given specific direction to Raghavendra Pratap Singh, while granting bail not to leave the jurisdiction of this Court without the permission of this Court and till date accused A2 Raghavendra Pratap Singh has not filed his residential address for the present.

Ld. Advocate on behalf of accused A2 Raghavendra Pratap Singh submits that he will file the address at an earliest.

Accordingly, accused A2 Raghavendra Pratap Singh is directed to file his present residential address on affidavit.

Accused A1 Deshraj Singh is questioned if he wants to give his blood sample in view of the application dated 13.02.2026 filed by the ld. Spl. P.P. and accused A1 Deshraj submits that he needs some more time to think over.

Accordingly, time is granted and he is directed to give an answer positively by tomorrow i.e., 19.02.2026.

To date.

Accused persons namely **A1. Deshraj Singh & A3. Kuldeep Singh** be remanded back to J/C and be produced on the next date fixed.

Accused **A2. Raghavendra Pratap Singh** is as before.

D/c by me

Sd/- S. Gayen

**Additional Sessions Judge,
4th Court, Krishnagar, Nadia**

Sd/- S. Gayen

**Additional Sessions Judge,
4th Court, Krishnagar, Nadia**