

SC No. 712(11)2025 (R-712/2025)

Present : Smt. Sushmita Gayen

Order No. 23 dtd. 19.02.2026

J.O. Code WB00823

Today is fixed for evidence of the Forensic Expert of CFDL, Shri Srimanta Sardar and production of accused persons namely **A1. Deshraj Singh & A3. Kuldeep Singh** and appearance of accused **A2. Raghavendra Pratap Singh**. Also for hearing of the application dated 10.02.2026 filed by the prosecution and reply from accused A1 Deshraj Singh.

The Learned Spl. P.P. is present with one witness namely Shri Srimanta Sardar, Forensic Expert of CFDL. In compliance of the previous order, Shri Pallab Kanti Mukherjee is present and the System Officer of this court is also present to assist this court.

Shri Srimanta Sardar, Forensic Expert of CFDL is examined in chief as PW11 and the documents are marked as follows:

Distinguishing mark or number	Description of documents/articles
Ext.P46 (six pages collectively)	Challan of Exhibits
Ext.P47 (two pages collectively)	Receipt vide memo no. 784/25/CFDEEL dated 15.10.2025
Ext.P47 (1) & Ext. P47(2)	Signatures along with official seal and date of Director In-charge, CFDEEL
Ext. P47(3)	Received seal
Ext. P48	Order of the Director In-charge, CFDEEL
Ext. P48(1)	Endorsement along with signature of PW11 on the exhibits for examination on 06.11.2025
Ext. P48(2)	Endorsement along with signature of PW11 on the Draft examination report for review
Ext. P48(3)	Endorsement of Director In-charge on the Draft report for review
Ext. P48(4)	Endorsement of Director In-charge on 17.12.2025
Ext. P48(5)	Endorsement along with signature of PW11 on the Final Report
Ext. P48(6)	Endorsement of Director In-charge on the Final Report on 17.12.2025
Ext. P48(7)	Endorsement of PW11 on the approved Final Report along with case property to the Store Section for final dispatch
Ext. P48(8)	The endorsement of PW11 on the approved Final Report to the effect that the property was handed over to the Store
Ext. P48(9)	Endorsement along with signature of Store In-charge on the intimation
Ext. P48(10)	Endorsement of Store In-charge of CFDEEL on the Examination Report along with five numbers of sealed envelops
Ext. P49 (37 pages collectively along with signature of PW11 on all pages)	Examination report
Ext. P50 (91)	Annexure-A

SC No. 712(11)2025 (R-712/2025)

Present : Smt. Sushmita Gayen

pages collectively along with signature of PW11 on all pages)	
Ext. P49 (1)	Page no. 15 of Ext. P49
Ext. P49 (2)	Page no. 13 of Ext. P49
Ext. P49 (3)	Page no. 21 of Ext. P49
Ext.PMO1	Label on Original Examination Report, Storage Device, Annexure A
Ext.PMO1(1)	Signature of PW-11 along with official seal and date on the Label on Original Examination Report, Storage Device, Annexure A
Ext.PMO2	Label on EX B1 (EX B1A), EX-N, EX-P &EX-Q
Ext.PMO2(1)	Signature of PW-11 along with official seal and date on the Label on EX B1 (EX B1A), EX-N, EX-P &EX-Q
Ext.PMO3	Label on EX-R(EX-RA, EX-RB, EX-RC), EX-R1, EX-S & EX-T (EX-T1, EX-T2 & EX-T3)
Ext.PMO3(1)	Signature of PW-11 along with official seal and date on the Label on EX-R(EX-RA, EX-RB, EX-RC), EX-R1, EX-S & EX-T (EX-T1, EX-T2 & EX-T3)
Ext.PMO4	Label on EX-M(EX-M1)
Ext.PMO4(1)	Signature of PW-11 along with official seal and date on Label on EX-M(EX-M1)
Ext.PMO1(2)	Signature of PW-11 along with official seal and date on the Ext. PMO1
Ext.PMO1(3)	Hard Disk
Ext.PMO5	EX-B1 contains one OPPO Phone
Ext.PMO5(1)	Label on the phone
Ext.PMO6	EX-P contains one Phone fade blue in colour
Ext.PMO6(1)	Label on the phone

Further examination in chief of PW11 is deferred as it is passed 5:00 PM.

To **20.02.2026** for further evidence of the Forensic Expert of CFDL, Shri Srimanta Sardar.

Shri Pallab Kanti Mukherjee and the System Officer of this court are requested to be present on the next date fixed.

Accused Deshraj Singh is questioned by this court if he is willing to give blood sample and he prays before the court that some more time be given to him to think over the mater.

Accordingly, he is directed to appraise this court on the next date if he is willing to give blood sample.

Accused persons namely **A1**. Deshraj Singh & **A3**. Kuldeep Singh be remanded back to J/C and be produced on the next date fixed.

Accused **A2**. Raghavendra Pratap Singh is as before.

The alamat which have been produced in court today be returned to the prosecution to be produced on the next date fixed.

D/c by me

Sd/- S. Gayen

**Additional Sessions Judge,
4th Court, Krishnagar, Nadia**

Sd/- S. Gayen

**Additional Sessions Judge,
4th Court, Krishnagar, Nadia**