

SC No. 712(11)2025 (R-712/2025)

Present : Smt. Sushmita Gayen

Order No. 24 dtd. 20.02.2026

J.O. Code WB00823

Today is fixed for further evidence of the Forensic Expert of CFDL, Shri Srimanta Sardar and production of accused persons namely **A1**. Deshraj Singh & **A3**. Kuldeep Singh and appearance of accused **A2**. Raghavendra Pratap Singh. Also for hearing of the application dated 10.02.2026 filed by the prosecution and reply from accused A1 Deshraj Singh.

The Learned Spl. P.P. is present with PW11. In compliance of the previous order, Shri Pallab Kanti Mukherjee is present and the System Officer of this court is also present to assist this court.

Further examination in chief of PW11 is continued this day and documents are marked as follows:

Distinguishing mark or number	Description of documents/articles
1	2
Ext.P50(1)	Photographs of Annexure-A of page no. 1
Ext.P50(2)	Photograph of label on the mobile phone
Ext.P50(3)	Photograph of the SIM
Ext. C1	File name 20221020_093904 from the source of device i.e., phone Ext. PMO6
Ext. C1(1)	Corresponding print out from the official laptop of the witness
Ext. C2	Print out of the hash value generated from the source of device i.e., phone Ext. PMO6 having file name 20221109_091616
Ext. C2(1)	Corresponding print out from the official laptop of the witness
Ext. C3	Print out of the hash value generated from the source of device i.e., phone Ext. PMO6 having file name 20250825_142523
Ext. C3(1)	Corresponding print out from the official laptop of the witness
Ext. C4	Print out of the hash value generated from the source of device i.e., phone Ext. PMO6 having file name 20250825_142513
Ext. C4(1)	Corresponding print out from the official laptop of the witness
Ext. C5	Print out of the hash value generated from the source of device i.e., phone Ext. PMO6 having file name 20250825_142506
Ext. C5(1)	Corresponding print out from the official laptop of the witness
Ext. C6	Photograph having file name 20250825_142513 whose hash value from the source device i.e., phone (Ext. PMO6) has been marked as C4 and whose hash value which was generated during digital analysis has been marked as Ext. C4(1)
Ext. C6(1)	Enlarged portion of the same photograph allegedly showing accused A1

Further examination in chief of PW11 is deferred as it is passed 5:00 PM.

To **21.02.2026** for further evidence of the Forensic Expert of CFDL, Shri Srimanta Sardar.

SC No. 712(11)2025 (R-712/2025)

Present : Smt. Sushmita Gayen

Shri Pallab Kanti Mukherjee and the System Officer of this court are requested to be present on the next date fixed.

Accused Deshraj Singh is questioned by this court if he is willing to give blood sample and he prays before the court that some more time be given to him to think over the mater.

Accordingly, his prayer is allowed and he is directed to appraise this court on the next date if he is willing to give blood sample.

Accused persons namely **A1.** Deshraj Singh & **A3.** Kuldeep Singh be remanded back to J/C and be produced on the next date fixed.

Accused **A2.** Raghavendra Pratap Singh is as before.

The alamat which have been produced in court today be returned to the prosecution to be produced on the next date fixed.

D/c by me

Sd/- S. Gayen

**Additional Sessions Judge,
4th Court, Krishnagar, Nadia**

Sd/- S. Gayen

**Additional Sessions Judge,
4th Court, Krishnagar, Nadia**