

SC No. 712(11)2025 (R-712/2025)
Present : Shri Debdeep Manna (In-charge)

Order No. 27 dtd. 10.03.2026
J.O. Code WB00892

Today is fixed for further evidence of P.W.-11 and production of the accused persons namely **A1. Deshraj Singh & A3. Kuldeep Singh** and appearance of the accused **A2. Raghavendra Pratap Singh**.

Accused persons namely **A1. Deshraj Singh & A3. Kuldeep Singh** are produced from J/C. **A2. Raghavendra Pratap Singh** on court bail is present by filing hazira.

Ld. Advocate for the accused **A2. Raghavendra Pratap Singh** has filed a petition stating that the accused wants to join his service as a BSF Personnel to his service place, Jaisalmer, Rajasthan and prays to leave the jurisdiction of Nadia for a certain period of time.

Copy served.

The Learned Spl. P.P. raised objection against the said petition and submits that the Hon'ble High Court has given specific direction to Raghavendra Pratap Singh, while granting bail not to leave the jurisdiction of this Court without the permission of this Court and till date accused **A2 Raghavendra Pratap Singh** has not filed his residential address for the present.

Heard both sides.

It appears that the accused had preferred an application for bail u/s 483 of BNSS before the Hon'ble High Court and Hon'ble High Court was pleased to allow the prayer for bail of the petitioner Raghvendra Pratap Singh upon "*furnishing bond of Rs. 20,000/- (Rupees Twenty Thousand only), with two sureties of Rs. 10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand only) each, one of whom must be local, to the satisfaction of the learned CJM, Krishnanagar, Nadia and if on bail, the petitioner shall also make himself physically available on each and every date so fixed by the learned court in seisin of the case and shall not leave the district of Nadia without prior intimation to the learned court in seisin of the case*".

In this circumstances, as per order of the Hon'ble High Court and as no justifiable and sufficient ground has been shown by the petitioner for allowing his prayer for joining his service as a BSF Personnel to his service place, Jaisalmer, Rajasthan and to leave the jurisdiction of Nadia for a certain period of time, I am not inclined to allow the said petition.

Hence, the petition is **rejected**.

Accused persons namely **A1. Deshraj Singh & A3. Kuldeep Singh** be remanded back to J/C and be produced on the next date fixed.

Accused **A2. Raghavendra Pratap Singh** is as before.

Fix **16.03.2026** for further evidence.

D/c by me

Sd/- D. Manna

**Additional Sessions Judge,
4th Court, Krishnagar, Nadia
(In-charge)**

Sd/- D. Manna

**Additional Sessions Judge,
4th Court, Krishnagar, Nadia
(In-charge)**