

SC No. 712(11)2025 (R-712/2025)

Present : Smt. Sushmita Gayen

Order No. 34 dtd. 23.04.2026

J.O. Code WB00823

Today is fixed for further evidence and production of accused **A1**. Deshraj Singh and appearance of accused **A2**. Raghavendra Pratap Singh & **A3**. Kuldeep Singh.

Accused **A1**. Deshraj Singh is not produced from J/C in view of Signal No.116/A.B. dated 19.04.2026.

Accused **A2**. Raghavendra Pratap Singh & **A3**. Kuldeep Singh on court bail are present.

Received an intimation from Director-in-charge, CFDEEL, Salt Lake intimating that witness Srimanta Kumar Sardar will not be able to attend court because "Shri Srimanta Kumar Sardar is presently engaged in a sensitive matter before the Hon'ble High Court at Kolkata." Since no witness is present, case is adjourned.

An intimation is filed on behalf of accused Raghavendra Pratap Singh stating that he is residing at the house of Pinkey Ghosh, W/o Biplab Ghosh, Bhaduri Bari Lane, P.O. Krishnanagar, P.S. Kotwali, Dist. Nadia. Let the same be kept with the record.

Another application is filed on behalf of accused A2 Raghavendra Pratap Singh with a prayer to leave the jurisdiction of this court and to join his service and return on the date fixed in view of the order of the Hon'ble High Court in CRM(M) 2752 of 2025.

Heard the Id. Advocate on behalf of the accused A2 who states that while allowing the prayer for bail the Hon'ble High Court was pleased to direct the accused to not to leave the jurisdiction of this court without the permission of this court and as a result A2 being a BSF Personnel was unable to join his place of posting at Jaisalmer Rajasthan. He further submits that the other accused A3 Kuldeep Singh was granted bail by the Hon'ble High Court and Kuldeep Singh who is serving in the Indian Air Force has already joined his service. The Id. Advocate therefore prays that A2 be permitted to join his place of posting.

The Id. Spl. P.P. raises objection and submits that the Hon'ble High Court has given discretion to this court to impose any condition upon A3 and since Hon'ble High Court has already imposed some condition upon A2 therefore the same conditions be also imposed upon A3.

Heard both sides.

Considered.

On perusal of the order in connection with CRM(M) 2752 of 2025 dated 28.01.2026 I find that Hon'ble High Court was pleased to enlarge A2 on bail on condition that "*If on bail, the petitioner shall also make himself physically available on each and every date so fixed by the learned Court in seisin of the case and shall not leave the district of Nadia without prior intimation to the learned court in seisin of the court.*"

On perusal of CRM(M) 582 of 2026 I find that vide order dated 31.03.2026 the Hon'ble High Court was pleased to allow the prayer for bail of A3 on condition that "*If on*

SC No. 712(11)2025 (R-712/2025)

Present : Smt. Sushmita Gayen

bail, the petitioner shall be physically present on each and every date fixed by the learned Trial Court. It would be the discretion of the learned trial court to impose condition for the purposes of progress of the trial.”

Perused both the orders of the Hon’ble High Court.

In none of the orders the Hon’ble High Court has directed the accused to seek prior permission of this court to leave the jurisdiction of this court. The condition was to give prior intimation to this court before leaving the jurisdiction of this court.

Since A2 has intimated this court that he is willing to join his service at Jaisalmer Rajasthan he is at liberty to do so but he must be present on each and every date of trial.

I am inclined to impose the same condition in respect of A3 and A3 also must give prior intimation to this court before leaving the jurisdiction of this court and he must also be present on each and every date of trial.

The application is thus disposed of.

To **18.05.2026** for further evidence of the Forensic Expert of CFDEEL, Shri Srimanta Sardar and production of accused **A1**. Deshraj Singh and appearance of accused **A2**. Raghavendra Pratap Singh & **A3**. Kuldeep Singh.

Accused **A2 and A3** are as before.

D/c by me

Sd/- S. Gayen

**Additional Sessions Judge,
4th Court, Krishnagar, Nadia**

Sd/- S. Gayen

**Additional Sessions Judge,
4th Court, Krishnagar, Nadia**